
 
 
 

 

GREEN ECONOMY PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE,  

40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

 

4.  4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREEN ECONOMY PANEL HELD ON 
14 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Copy attached. 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  5. A NORTHERN ENERGY STRATEGY 

Presentation by Ed Cox, Director, IPPR North 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

6.  6. RESOURCE EFFICIENCY FUND STEERING GROUP REPRESENTATIVE 

Led by Vincent McCabe 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

7.  7. GREEN ECONOMY PANEL MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

Led by Jacqui Warren 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

8.  8. ENERGY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 

Led by Noel Collings 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 

 



9.  9. CLEAN GROWTH STRATEGY 

Led by Noel Collings and Jacqui Warren 
 (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

10.  10. BEIS LOCAL ENERGY CAPACITY SUPPORT 

Led by Jacqui Warren 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

 
 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
John Bradley Crompton 
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council 
John Williams S'Investec 
Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid 
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Networks 
Nevil Muncaster (Advisory Representative) Yorkshire Water 
 
In attendance: 
 

Jon Brigg Yorkshire Water 
Dan Sadler Northern Gas Networks 
 

Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council 
Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature Partnership 
Noel Collings WYCA 
Vincent McCabe WYCA 
Dathan Tedesco WYCA 
David Walmsley WYCA 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
In Paul Hamer’s absence the chair was taken by Councillor Andrew Waller. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrew Cooper and Lucinda Yeadon, 
William Firth, Paul Hamer, Natasha Luther-Jones, Dr Alice Owen and Simon Pringle. 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
Advisory representative Jim Cardwell made the meeting aware that in his role at 
Northern Powergrid he is associated with a group of organisations considering a bid 
for the ESIF Program: Low Carbon - Priority 4 call in Leeds City Region.  He therefore 
left the meeting before it considered the appointment of an ESIF Sub-Committee 
Representative at agenda item 10. 

 
3.   Exempt information - Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting. 
 
4.   Minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 29 June 2017 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on 29 June 2017 be 
approved, subject to the following additional clarification: 
 
Under Governance, minute 4, to note the Panel’s desire to add more private and third 
sector representation to the Panel. 

 
5.   Resource Efficiency Fund Update 

 
The panel were provided with a presentation and update on the Resource Efficiency 
Fund (REF) by Vincent McCabe, WYCA’s Programme Manager for Resource Efficiency. 
 
As well as a full update on the performance of the fund since its launch, members 
were invited to discuss what the future of the programme may look like. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the REF be noted. 

 
6.   H21 Update 

 
The panel were provided with a presentation and update on Northern Gas Network’s 
H21 programme by Programme Director Dan Sadler.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the update on the H21 project be noted.  
 
(ii) That the Panel explore how it might continue to be updated on and offer 

support to this this regionally significant programme. 
 
7.   Esholt Circular Economy Demonstration Programme 

 
The panel were provided with a presentation and update on Yorkshire Water’s Esholt 
Circular Economy Demonstration Programme by their Manager of Innovation, Jon 
Briggs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the update on the Esholt Circular Economy Demonstration Programme 

be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel explore how it might continue to be updated on and offer 

support to this innovative programme and that officers consider how this and 
other innovative schemes might feed in to the City Region’s asks to 
government around the Industrial Strategy and a potential devolution deal. 

 

2



8.   Green Economy Panel Major Projects Update 
 
The Panel considered a report providing an update on the progress of major projects 
currently being delivered under the Strategic Economic Plan’s priority 3 including: 
 
• Energy Accelerator 
• Better Homes Programme 
• Resource Efficiency Fund 
• District Heat Programme 
• Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan 
• Zero Carbon Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
9.   Industrial Strategy and Inclusive Growth 

 
WYCA’s Head of Economic Policy gave an update on the city region’s developing 
approach to industrial strategy and inclusive growth. 
 
A presentation was given focusing on the opportunities provided by Government’s 
modern industrial strategy in the context of the prevailing economic conditions, and 
the challenges to improving competitiveness and productivity while driving inclusive 
growth outcomes. 
 
A further discussion on the challenge of improving productivity is set to take place at 
the LEP Board away day on 19 September and panel members were invited to attend. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the update on the city region’s developing approach to industrial strategy 

and inclusive growth and the plan to further engage on the productivity 
challenge be noted. 

 
(ii) That the work being undertaken to refocus established programmes and 

projects to drive inclusive growth outcomes be noted.  
 
(iii) That the plan to propose the continuation of several key Growth Deal 

programmes to government ahead of the Autumn Budget, in light of their 
impending expiry, be endorsed. 

 
10.   ESIF Sub-Committee Representative 

 
The Panel considered a report outlining the need to nominate a new Green Economy 
Panel representative to sit on the Leeds City Region’s European Structural and 
Investment Fund (ESIF) Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Jenny Lynn be appointed as the new Green Economy Panel 
representative to sit on the Leeds City Region’s European Structural and Investment 

3



Fund (ESIF) Sub-Committee. 
 

4



Director:  Rob Norreys, Director of 
Policy, Strategy and Communications 
Author:  Jacqui Warren 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Green Economy Panel 

Date: 21 November 2017 

Subject: A Northern Energy Strategy  

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To outline the recently published Northern Energy Strategy and explore possible 

opportunities for the Panel. 
 

2 Information 
 
2.1 A Northern Energy Taskforce was established in 2016 to oversee and develop an 

energy strategy for the Northern Powerhouse.   
 
2.2 The full Northern Energy Strategy is available from the IPPR’s website1.  
 
2.3       The Northern Energy Strategy aims to put the North as the leading low-carbon energy     

region in the UK. It aims to create a northern energy economy. To achieve this the   
Taskforce recommend:  

 A new Northern Energy Accelerator to identify, co-ordinate and drive northern 
energy opportunities from early-stage innovation to commercial and social 
success;  

 Making the north of England the testbed for the smart grid transition and the roll 
out of new Distribution System Operators (DSOs); 

 Collaboration to support more flexible and permissive approaches to energy 
pricing and supply to support and transform the North’s energy intensive 
industries. 

 
2.4 The Strategy aims to create a local energy revolution, whereby households and 

businesses will 
[...]
s; and 
2. Negotiated freedoms and flexibilities within the national regulatory and policy     
     framework to maximise opportunities in the energy economy 

 
2.7 Ed Cox, Director of IPPR North, will be at the meeting to give a presentation and 

highlight immediate opportunities and next steps for the Panel to consider.  
 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the work be noted and feedback given by the Panel. 
 
3.2 The Panel to agree areas of opportunity to pursue at future GEP meetings and 

through the development of the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan. 

6



Director:  Sue Cooke, Executive Head 
of Economic Services 
Author:  Vincent McCabe 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Green Economy Panel 

Date: 21 November 2017 

Subject: Resource Efficiency Fund Steering Group Representative   

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To request consideration of the nomination of a new Green Economy Panel 

representative to sit on the Resource Efficiency Fund (REF) Steering Group. 
 
2 Background  
 
2.1 The REF Steering Group provides expert advisory support to the REF programme 

team to advise decisions on the delivery operations of the REF scheme. 
  
2.4 Current membership is as follows: 

 Henry Rigg, West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Chair) 

 Phil Cole, Leeds City Council (Delivery Partner representative) 

 Jannik Giesekam/Jonathan Busch, University of Leeds Sustainability Research 
Institute (role-share providing specialist sustainability advice) 

 
2.5  Up until 28 September 2017, John Bradley of Crompton Mouldings was a member of 

the Steering Group, representing both the SME client sector and the Green Economy 
Panel. However, John has tendered his resignation from the Green Economy Panel 
and the Steering Group. While John has been approached to consider continuing to 
represent the SME sector on the Steering Group, the Green Economy Panel will no 
longer have a representative. 

 
2.6 According to the agreed Terms of Reference for the Steering Group, the 
[...]
 decision from 
OFGEM is expected late November 2017.  

 
9.3 The overall delivery of the programme is ranked as green. 
 
10 Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress made. 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Director:  Rob Norreys, Director of 
Policy, Strategy and Communications 
Author: Noel Collings 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Green Economy Panel 

Date: 21 November 2017 

Subject: Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the delivery of the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan, 

including the outputs of recently completed commissions. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) under Pillar 3 (Energy and Environmental 

Resilience) sets out the ambition of becoming ‘a resilient, zero carbon energy 
economy by 2036’. 

 
2.2 To understand how WYCA and the Leeds City Region (LCR) could achieve the 

ambition an Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP) has been commissioned with 
support from the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (DBEIS). 
The ESDP is a named delivery plan of the SEP. 

 
2.3. The ESDP has been split into four discrete work packages:- 

• Work Package 1: Energy State of the Leeds City Region 
• Work Package 2: Technology Options Appraisal 
• Work Package 3: Energy Opportunity Areas 
• Work Package 4: Delivery Plan including scenario modelling 

 
2.4 Appendix 1 provides a brief summary of the scope of each work package. 
 
2.5 The ESDP, in accordance with the requirements of the funding provided by DBEIS, is 

to be completed by the end of March 2018. 
 
2.6 The presentation, to be delivered at the meeting, will update the Panel on progress 

to develop the ESDP with a specific focus on the outputs of recently completed 
commissions for Work Packages 1 and 2 and the next steps with regard to Work 
Packages 3 and 4. Jacqui Warren and Noel Collings from the Economic Policy Team 
will give the presentation and take quest
[...]
ncluding but not limited to:- 

o Gas distribution network; 

o Electricity distribution network; and 

o Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) and Clean Air Zones (CAZ). 

 Methodology for selecting locations for specific technology choices. 

 

18



 

Work Package 4: Energy Delivery Plan 

Purpose: 

To utilise the outputs of products 1 to 3 to develop the scenarios, projects and actions 
which allow WYCA to meet its SEP energy ambition. 

Composition: 

 Strategic context setting out the vision, benefits, aims, objectives and priorities of 
the Delivery Plan. 

 Scenario modelling demonstrating the various pathways to achieving the SEP 
energy ambition.  

 Delivery plan utilising the evidence developed in products 1 to 3 setting out 
tangible, resourced projects / actions, including:- 

o Identification of projects / actions; 

o Delivery mechanisms; 

o Organisation roles; and 

o Sector specific delivery plans. 

 Monitoring framework demonstrating how progress against the Delivery Plan will 
be monitored. 

  

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Director:  Rob Norreys, Director of 
Policy, Strategy and Communications 
Author: Jacqui Warren 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Green Economy Panel 

Date: 21 November 2017 

Subject: Clean Growth Strategy 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To outline and inform the Panel of the opportunities presented by the government’s 

new Clean Growth Strategy and seek views on the priority areas for action. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The commitments made by governments when signing up to the Paris Climate 

Agreement present a huge potential economic opportunity. It has been estimated 
that £13.5 trillion of investment in the global energy sector alone will be required if 
all national targets are to be met. 

 
2.2 The UK government recognises the opportunities that accessing a proportion of the 

global value which the Paris Climate Agreement will present and how this could 
provide a real national economic boost. For example 
[...]
s reflecting the areas 

where the government considers the greatest progress is needed. These are:- 
• Accelerating clean growth; 
• Improving business and industry efficiency; 
• Improving our homes; 
• Accelerating the shift to low carbon transport; 
• Delivering clean, smart and flexible power; 
• Enhancing the benefits and value of our natural resources; 
• Leading in the public sector; and 
• Government leadership in driving clean growth. 

 
2.8 A summary of the key benefits / opportunities and implications for WYCA and the 

wider LCR LEP is set out below. For an initial assessment of the opportunities / 
implications to WYCA / wider LEP of all the policies and proposals set out in the CGS 
please see Appendix 1 (please note this is an initial assessments only. It requires in-
depth analysis to determine the full benefits / implications). 

 
3 Accelerating Clean Growth 
 
3.1 This area focuses on developing the expertise and exploiting the opportunity from 

new green finance solutions. The key proposal for WYCA / LEP under this strand is 
the provision of ‘up to’ £20m to support a new clean technology early stage 
investment fund. At publication limited details were provided on the proposal and 
further announcements will need to be monitored to determine how the fund aligns 
with other WYCA projects and programmes. 

 
4 Improving business and industry energy efficiency 
 
4.1 The focus here is in assisting businesses improve their productivity and 

competitiveness through lower energy bills. The CGS sets out an ambition for 

22



businesses and industry to have improved energy efficiency by at least 20% by 2030. 
A package of measures to enable businesses to reach this target will be consulted on 
in 2018 and WYCA should be prepared to respond to this consultation to ensure it is 
appropriate, sufficiently challenging and not overly burdensome for LCR businesses. 

 
4.2 The key proposals for WYCA / LEP under the strand is the plans to simplify the 


[...]
ds  

41. Publish a new Resources and Waste Strategy to make the UK a world leader 
in terms of competitiveness, resource productivity and resource efficiency. 

2018 

43. Support peatland through a £10 million capital grant scheme for peat 
restoration. 

2018 

46. Introduce a voluntary public sector target of a 30 per cent reduction in 
carbon emissions by 2020-21 for the wider public sector. 

2018 

47. Provide £255 million of funding for energy efficiency improvements in 
England and help public bodies’ access sources of funding. 

On going  

 
12.2 In addition to the above, various innovation related proposals and existing funding 

opportunities within the CGS need to be fully explored in the short – medium term. 
 
13 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Panel are recommended to:- 

 Provide comments on which of the proposals outlined in the CGS should be an 
immediate priority for the GEP and WYCA to explore further.  

 Advise WYCA to develop a proposal to embed core elements of the CGS within 
the organisation’s work, including the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy, 
Innovation Strategy and Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan / others where 
appropriate.  

 Provide comments on the proposals within the CGS that could form part of a 
devolution ask to government, and advise WYCA that these should be developed 
sufficiently, and where appropriate, incorporated into the overall devolution ask. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Benefits / opportunities and implications for WYCA of CGS policies and proposals 

Policy / Proposal Benefits / Implications for WYCA Priority Timing 

Accelerating Clean Growth 

1a. Set up a Green Finance Taskforce to provide 
recommendations for delivery of the public and private 
investment we need to meet our carbon budgets and maximise 
the UK’s share of the global green finance market. 

Purpose of taskforce is to develop policy proposals which could 
further accelerate private sector investments to deliv
[...]
y 

High 2018 

39



Policy / Proposal Benefits / Implications for WYCA Priority Timing 

public sector scheme. As a result WYCA will at some point be 
required to report on its emissions. Opportunities to support 
local partners.  

47. Provide £255 million of funding for energy efficiency 
improvements in England and help public bodies access sources 
of funding. 

WYCA should look to access this fund to make energy efficiency 
improvements to its estate. Especially important to take into 
consideration for the accommodation review project / other 
major schemes. Opportunities to support local partners. 

High On 
going 

Government leadership in driving clean growth 

48. Work with businesses and civil society to introduce a “Green 
Great Britain” week to promote clean growth. 

Working with local authority partners, WYCA should look to 
promote Green Great Britain week when it is announced. 

Low 2018 

49. Reinstate a regular Clean Growth Inter-Ministerial Group 
responsible for monitoring the implementation of this Strategy 
and driving ambitious clean growth policies. 

None.   

50. Report annually on our performance in delivering GDP 
growth and reduced emissions through an “Emissions Intensity 
Ratio”. 

None.   

 

40



Director:  Rob Norreys, Director of 
Policy, Strategy and Communications 
Author: Jacqui Warren 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Green Economy Panel 

Date: 21 November 2017 

Subject: BEIS Local Energy Capacity Support 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To outline a new offer of support from BEIS relating to the development of new 

energy hubs to accelerate clean energy generation across England. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 Following a Local Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP) Chief Executives meeting in London 

on 22 August, the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
wrote to all LEPs outlining proposals for local energy capacity support. 

 
2.2 The purpose of this letter was to share BEIS’ outline proposals for how this support in 

the form of additional resources could be used, and as a starting point for discussion. 
 
2.3 The proposal is summarised below: 
 

As part of the BEIS Local Energy programme, BEIS has allocated £2.7m in this financial 
year to support the capacity of LEPs and local authorities to:  
 

 Identify and prioritise local energy projects  

 Undertake the initial stages of development for priority projects and programmes 
(eg feasibility studies and business cases), up to a point where investment can be 
secured  

 Take a collaborative and coordinated approach across multiple LEP areas  
 
2.4 BEIS suggest that the most effective use of the available funds is to establish five local 

energy hubs to support the capacity of LEPs and local authorities to deliver energy 
projects. There will be some flexibility in how each hub operates in order to meet 
local needs, but BEIS are keen to ensure a coherent programme of support across 
England and clear lines of communication between local areas and central 
government. The resources available are estimated to be sufficient to fund around 
four full time equivalent posts per hub for an initial two years of operation. 

 
2.5 Each hub would serve a number of LEP areas, and together they would cover the 

whole of England. A Yorkshire, Humber and North East Hub is proposed covering the 
following LEP areas: 

 

41

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
     
 
2.6 Appendix 1 outlines the full details of the letter and proposals. 
 
2.7 Leeds City Region responded to BEIS initially on the proposal and based on 

conversations with neighbouring LEPs and local authority partners. A range of views 
were received including: 

 

 Some local authorities welcomed this support and additional capacity, however, 
they raised concerns over the amount of money that would be available for each 
hub. 

 The geographical area for the hub is very large for the  amount of money 
available. 

 Concern as to how the hub would be governed and how projects within the hubs 
could be prioritised whilst ensuring that support is given fairly across all 6 LEP 
areas.  

 The hub could complement our region’s Energy Accelerator Programme (due to 
launch 2018, subject to a successful ELENA application).  

 The proposal is slightly premature and should wait till the results of the BEIS 
funded Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan is complete.  

 Could the money available simply be devolved directly to each LEP, this could 
potential allow LEPs and Local Authorities to quickly assess and prioritise local 
projects leading to shorter timescales to implementation. 

 If BEIS did consider a more flexible approach to the Hubs and devolve the funding 
to each LEP, we would propose to still work closely with neighbouring LEPs on a 
range of projects that come out of our energy strategies and plans. 

 If BEIS are set on the local hub idea, any new energy hub in our region could 
potentially be hosted by the LCR and within the LCR’s Energy Accelerator. 

 
2.8 BEIS held a Yorkshire, Humber and North East LEP meeting on 9 November to discuss 

the feedback from their proposals and to agree next steps for the support available in 
our regions. A verbal update will be given at the meeting outlining the preferred 
support and next steps. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1        Panel members are recommended to note and provide comments on the proposal. 

Humber  
Leeds City Region West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority  
North East  

Sheffield  
Tees Valley  
 York, North Yorkshire and East Riding  

42



 
Department for Business, Energy &  

Industrial Strategy 

1 Victoria Street, 

London SW1A 2AW 

T:  +44 (0)300 068 8377 

E: Samantha.kennedy@beis.gov.uk 

www.gov.uk/beis 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Local Energy capacity support for LEPs and local authorities 

Following the announcement at the LEP Chief Executives meeting in London on 22nd 

August, I am writing to confirm that BEIS is proposing to support the capacity of 

LEPs an
[...]
y support is intended to complement this existing 

activity, by providing LEPs and local authorities with additional resources and 

expertise to undertake the initial stages of energy project development, up to a point 

where they are able to attract capital investment.  

  

46



Appendix 2 

LEPs areas suggested for inclusion in each hub 

Local energy 
hub 

LEP areas included 

North West   Cheshire & Warrington  

 Cumbria  

 Lancashire  

 Greater Manchester  

 Liverpool City Region 

Yorkshire, 
Humber and 
North East 

 Humber  

 Leeds City Region / 
West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority 

 North East   

 Sheffield  

 Tees Valley  

 York, North Yorkshire 
and  
East Riding 

Midlands  Black Country  

 Coventry & 
Warwickshire 

 Derby, Derbyshire, 
Nottingham & 
Nottinghamshire 
(D2N2) 

 Greater Birmingham & 
Solihull  

 Greater Lincolnshire 

 Leicester & 
Leicestershire  

 The Marches 

 Stoke-on-Trent & 
Staffordshire  

 Worcestershire 

South East  
 

 Buckinghamshire 
Thames Valley 

 Coast to Capital 

 Greater Cambridge & 
Greater Peterborough  

 Hertfordshire  

 London  

 New Anglia  

 Oxfordshire 

 South East  

 South East Midlands  

 Thames Valley Berkshire 

South West   Cornwall & the Isles of 
Scilly 

 Dorset  

 Enterprise M3 

 Gloucestershire  

 Heart of the South West  

 Solent  

 Swindon & Wiltshire  

 West of England  

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 14 September 2017
	Minutes

	5 A Northern Energy Strategy
	6 Resource Efficiency Fund Steering Group Representative
	7 Green Economy Panel Major Projects Update
	8 Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update
	Item 8a - Appendix 1 - ESDP Work Packages Summary

	9 Clean Growth Strategy
	Item 9a - Appendix 1 - Benefits opportunities and implications for WYCA of CGS policies and proposals

	10 BEIS Local Energy Capacity Support
	Item 10a - Appendix 1 -

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Simon Pringle Project Rome
William Firth Hargreaves Services PLC
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Grid

In attendance:

Ed Cox IPPR North
Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature Partnership
Vincent McCabe WYCA
Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council
Jacqui Warren WYCA
Janette Woodcock WYCA

1.  Apologies for absence

In Paul Hamer’s absence the chair was taken by Simon Pringle.

Apologies were received from Councillors Andrew Cooper and Lucinda 
Yeadon, Mark Duncan, Paul Hamer, Natasha Luther-Jones, Nevil Muncaster 
and John Williams.

It was reported that John Bradley had resigned from the Panel on 28 
September 2017, and members thanked him for his contribution to the work of 
the Panel.

2.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

None were declared.



3.  Exempt information - Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

4.  Minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 14 
September 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on 14 
September 2017 be approved.   

(i) Panel to receive a future paper on the key support it will offer the H21 
programme.

(ii) Panel to receive a future paper on how it will offer support to Yorkshire 
Water’s Esholt Circular Economy Demonstration Programme.                                                                                                               

5.  A Northern Energy Strategy

Ed Cox, Director, IPPR North attended to give members a presentation to 
outline the recently published Northern Energy Strategy and explore 
opportunities for the Panel.

A Northern Energy Taskforce was established in 2016 to oversee and develop 
an energy strategy for the Northern Powerhouse. 

The aim of the Northern Energy strategy was to put the North as the leading 
low-carbon energy region in the UK and to create a northern energy economy.  
To achieve this the Taskforce recommend:

 A new Northern Energy Accelerator to identify; co-ordinate and drive 
northern energy opportunities from early-stage innovation to commercial 
and social success;

 Making the north of England the testbed for the smart grid transition and 
the roll out of new Distribution System Operators (DSOs);

 Collaboration to support more flexible and permissive approaches to 
energy pricing and supply to support and transform the North’s energy 
intensive industries.

The full Northern Energy Strategy was available on the IPPR’s website.

Mr Cox also took questions from members on a variety of issues related to the 
above and members expressed their thanks for his attendance at the meeting.

Resolved: 

(i) That the Panel explore how it might continue to be updated on, and 
play a part in, this regionally significant strategy.

(ii) That Jacqui Warren and Ed Cox explore opportunities and begin to 
align / coordinate opportunities

6.  Resource Efficiency Fund Steering Group Representative



That the Panel be requested to consider the nomination of a new Green 
Economy Panel representative to sit on the Resource Efficiency Fund (REF) 
Steering Group.
 
The REF Steering Group provides expert advisory support to the REF 
programme team to advise decisions on the delivery operations of the REF 
scheme and meets on a quarterly basis.

 Henry Rigg, West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Chair)
 Phil Cole, Leeds City Council (Delivery Partner representative)
 Jannik Giesekam/Jonathan Busch, University of Leeds Sustainability 

Research Institute (role-share providing specialist sustainability advice)

John Bradley of Crompton Mouldings had been a member of the Steering 
Group, representing both the SME client sector and the Green Economy Panel 
up  until he tendered his resignation from the Green Economy Panel and the 
Steering Group on 28 September 2017.  While Mr Bradley has been 
approached to consider continuing to represent the SME sector on the 
Steering Group, the Green Economy Panel will no longer have a 
representative. 

Resolved:  

(i) William Firth volunteered to be the new GEP representative.

(ii) To be fair to absent members, an email will be sent out to all Panel 
members asking them to express an interest in being the new REF 
GEP representative.

7.  Green Economy Panel Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report providing an update on the progress of major 
projects currently being delivered under the Strategic Economic Plan’s priority 
3 including:

 Overall Project Delivery
 Energy Accelerator
 Better Homes Yorkshire
 Warm Homes Fund
 Resource Efficiency Fund (REF)
 District Heat Network (DHN) Programme
 Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan
 Zero Carbon Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan
 H21

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted.

8.  Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update

The Panel considered a report to update it on the delivery of the Energy 



Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP), including the outputs of recently 
completed commissions.

The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) under Pillar 3 (Energy and Environmental 
Resilience) sets out the ambition of becoming a `resilient, zero carbon energy 
economy by 2016’.

The ESDP has been split into four discrete work packages, as detailed in the 
submitted report which updated the Panel on progress to develop the ESDP 
with a specific focus on the outputs of recently completed commissions for 
Work Packages 1 and 2 and the next steps with regard to Work Packages 3 
and 4.

Resolved: 

(i) That the update and emerging outputs of the ESDP be noted.

(ii) The ESDP Steering Group to create a fifth work package to embed the 
ESDP across the LEP and align with the wider Yorkshire region.

9.  Clean Growth Strategy

The Panel considered a report to outline and inform on the opportunities 
presented by the government’s new Clean Growth Strategy (CGS) and 
seeking members views on the priority areas for action.

It was reported that the  commitments made by governments when signing up 
to the Paris Climate Agreement present a huge potential economic 
opportunity.  It had been estimated that £13.5 trillion of investment in the 
global energy sector alone would be required if all national targets were to be 
met.

A summary of the key benefits / opportunities and implications for WYCA and 
the wider LCR LEP were set out in the submitted report including various 
innovation related proposals and existing funding opportunities to be explored 
in the short – medium term.

Resolved:

(i) That the proposals outlined in the Clean Growth Strategy be noted and 
explored further including:

 Review of SEP, Energy Strategy and Industrial Strategy for 
synergies

 Amend Appendix 1 and refine priorities for the next GEP meeting.

10.  BEIS Local Energy Capacity Support

The Panel considered a report to update it on a new offer of support from 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) relating to the development of 
new energy hubs to accelerate clean energy generation across England.

It was reported that following a Local Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP) Chief 



Executives meeting in London on 22 August, BEIS wrote to all LEPs outlining 
proposals for local energy capacity support and provided a starting point for 
discussion. The purpose of the letter was to share BEIS’ outline proposals for 
how support in the form of additional resources could be used, and as a 
starting point for discussion.  A copy of the letter was attached at Appendix 1 
of the submitted report.

An alternative proposal received from BEIS on 7 November was also 
presented to the Panel.  This was for a £1.29m Northern Hub serving all 11 
Northern LEPs

BEIS have asked LEPs  to confirm their preferred model by 30 November.  
LCR, Sheffield, Humber, York, North Yorkshire and East Riding, Tees Valley 
and the North East LEPs were currently developing a model and in discussion 
with the North Western LEPs.

Due to the funding available, the Panel advised that the original proposals 
(Yorkshire Humber and North East) LEP clusterings were more workable.

The Panel advised that resources were better focussed on delivering the 
LCR’s Energy Accelerator than hosting the new proposed BEIS Funded 
Northern hub.  As the proposals, stand the additional capacity offered would 
complement the LCR’s Energy Accelerator (EA) work by potentially supporting 
a wider array of low carbon projects.

Resolved:  

(i) That the new offer of support from BEIS be noted and explored further.

(ii) That Items 5, 8, 9 and 10  of this meeting be further explored and a 
coherent set of priorities drafted to ensure all new opportunities, 
strategies, policies and resources are fully aligned and accelerate the 
SEP zero carbon ambitions.


